include in any deed issued for the area a condition requiring that this area be developed and operated in a manner consistent with the continued operation and preservation of the remaining portions of Flood Bay State Wayside.

## Sec. 4. [85.013] [Subd. 28.] ZIPPEL BAY STATE RECREATION AREA.

The following area is deleted from Zippel Bay State Recreation Area:

The Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 162 North, Range 33 west.

## Sec. 5. FORESTVILLE STATE PARK ROADS.

Up to \$1,000 of the cost incurred in the biennium ending June 30, 1987, by Fillmore county in maintaining roads that provide access to Forestville state park shall be reimbursed from the state park road account created by Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 162.06, subdivision 5.

## Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 24, 1986

### CHAPTER 433—H.F.No. 2405

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; changing the time of election of certain board members; extending certain terms.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. EFFECT ON CHARTER, OTHER LAW.

Sections 2, 3, and 4 supersede conflicting provisions of the charter of the city of Minneapolis and other law.

## Sec. 2. BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND TAXATION.

The term of the elected member of the board of estimate and taxation of the city of Minneapolis, whose term would have been filled at a 1987 municipal election, is extended to the first business day in January 1990. At the general municipal election in 1989, and every four years thereafter, the voters of the city of Minneapolis shall elect two members of the board, each for a term of four years.

#### Sec. 3. PARK AND RECREATION BOARD.

The terms of the commissioners of the park and recreation board of the city

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

of Minneapolis, whose terms would have been filled at a 1987 municipal election, are extended to the first business day in January 1990. At the general municipal election in 1989, and every four years thereafter the voters of the city shall elect nine commissioners, three at large and six from the park and recreation districts as provided for in the Minneapolis city charter.

#### Sec. 4. LIBRARY BOARD.

The terms of the elected members of the library board of the city of Minneapolis, whose terms would have been filled at a 1987 municipal election, are extended to the first business day in January 1990. Those whose terms were filled during the 1985 municipal election are extended to the first business day in 1994. At the general municipal election in 1993 and every four years thereafter, the electors of the city of Minneapolis shall elect six members of the board, each for a term of four years.

## Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the board of estimate and taxation of the city of Minneapolis, the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis, and the library board of the city of Minneapolis.

Approved March 24, 1986

## CHAPTER 434—S.F.No. 164

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; ratifying labor agreements between the state of Minnesota and certain employee organizations; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. VETERANS BONUS CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS; GENERAL FUND.

Subdivision 1. GENERALLY. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in subdivisions 2 to 4 in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, the Korean Conflict, and Vietnam service.

Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II. Donald E. George, 2273 Macon Street, Aurora, Colorado 80010.....\$270.

Rodney P. Kephart, P.O. Box 252, Stanley, North Dakota 58784....\$400.

Everett Oolman, Rte. 1, Box 98AH, Fulda, Minnesota 56131.....\$400.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.